
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1127

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST JULY, 2017

SETTING UP OF AIIMS

1127. DR. ANBUMANI RAMADOSS:
SHRI PINAKI MISRA:
SHRI D.S. RATHOD:
DR. RATNA DE (NAG):
MOHAMMED FAIZAL:
SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:
SHRI HARI OM PANDAY:
SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
SHRI P.K. BIJU:
SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR:
SHRI OM PRAKASH YADAV:
SHRI JANARDAN MISHRA:
SHRI NAGAR RODMAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of AIIMS like institutions functional in the country, State/ UT-wise;

(b) the details of proposed AIIMS like institutions across the country and the time by which such
proposed institutions are likely to be functional;

(c) the States/UTs which have sent proposals for setting up of new AIIMS like institutions in the
country;

(d) the details of funds allocated for the same, State/UT-wise; and

(e) the criterion laid down for the approval and financial assistance provided by the Government
for setting up of such institutions in different parts of the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Six newly established AIIMSs at Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh), Bhopal (Madhya
Pradesh), Bhubaneshwar (Odisha), Jodhpur (Rajasthan) and Rishikesh (Uttarakhand) have
already been made functional.

(b): An AIIMS at Rae Bareli is being set up under Phase-II of PMSSY. Thirteen more AIIMS
have been announced to be set up in different states. Out of which, Cabinet has approved setting
up of AIIMS in Andhra Pradesh, West Bengal, Maharashtra, Punjab, Gorakhpur and Assam.
Details can be seen at Annexure-I.



(c): Proposals have been received from 17 States for setting up of new AIIMS like
institutions. The details are enclosed in Annexure – II.

(d): Rs. 820 cr has been approved by Cabinet for each of the 6 functional AIIMS at Bihar,
Chhattisgarh, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Rajasthan and Uttarakhand. Details of funds for 14
proposed AIIMS are attached as Annexure-I.

(e): New AIIMS are announced in Budget speeches and are fully funded by the Central
Government.



Annexure I

List of AIIMS proposed/announced under PMSSY

S.No Institute Finalized site Amount allocated/proposed to be
allocated

Time frame as
approved by the

Cabinet
1. AIIMS at Rae

Bareli, Uttar

Pradesh

Site finalized at Rae

Bareli

EFC for RCE of AIIMS Rae Bareli
for Rs. 823 cr has been held.

Not finalized yet

2. AIIMS at
Gorakhpur

Site finalized at
Mahadev Jharkhandi

Approved at a total cost of Rs. 1011
cr.

March 2020

3. AIIMS at
Andhra
Pradesh

Site finalized at
Mangalagiri

Approved at a total cost of Rs. 1618
cr.

October 2020

4. AIIMS at
West Bengal

Site finalized at
Kalyani

Approved at a total cost of Rs.1754
cr.

October 2020

5. AIIMS at
Maharashtra

Site finalized at
Nagpur

Approved at a total  cost of Rs. 1577
cr.

October 2020

6. AIIMS at
Assam

Site finalized at
Village Jalah,
Mouza Sila Sinduri
Ghopa in Kamrup
District

Approved at a total  cost of Rs. 1123
cr.

April 2021

7. AIIMS at
Punjab

Site finalized at
Bathinda

Approved at a total cost of Rs. 925 cr. June 2020

8. AIIMS in
J&K

 Site finalized at
Samba district in
Jammu region

 Site finalized at
Pulwama District in
Kashmir region

Yet to be sanctioned. Not finalized yet

9. AIIMS at
Himachal
Pradesh

Not finalized yet NIL Not finalized yet

10. AIIMS at
Bihar

Not finalized yet NIL Not finalized yet

11. AIIMS at
Tamil Nadu

Not finalized yet NIL Not finalized yet

12. AIIMS at
Gujarat

Not finalized yet NIL Not finalized yet

13. AIIMS at
Jharkhand

Site Finalized At
Deoghar

NIL Not finalized yet



Annexure II

S.NO State’s Name Location as per requirement

(i) Andhra Pradesh Govt. of Andhra Pradesh identified single location at Mangalgiri
Mandal in Guntur District for setting of up AIIMS in Andhra
Pradesh. Site selected and approved.

(ii) Arunachal Pradesh Suggested only single location without proper details.
204 acres Located around 30 km (approx.) from Itanagar via NH
52 A (Hollongi-Itanagar road) under Tubung Village of Balijan
Circle, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh.

(iii) Assam Suggested following locations-
a. Dimoria Mouza in Kamrup (Metro) district. (769 Bighas)
b. Kamalpur revenue circle in Kamrup district. (650 Bighas)
c. Shahari Mouza of Raha in Nagaon district. (600 Bighas)
d. North Guwahati (Near IIT/Guwahati)
e. 879B of land at village Jalah, Mouza Sila Sinduri Ghopa,

Kamrup district, located 6-7 km away from the already
allotted site near IITG.

f. 624B in Kachamari Mouza, Pukripar village under Nagaon
Sadar Revenue Circle.

One site has been selected and approved.
(iv) Goa State Government has identified only single location which is

situated in Dhargar village of Pernem Taluka
(v) Gujarat State Government has identified four suitable sites in two district

of the State namely Rajkot and Vadodara:
a. Village-Chokari and Village Pavda, TalukaPadra, District,

Vadodara;
b. Village- Khirasara (Ranmalji),  Tehsil- Lodhika,

District- Rajkot
c. Village-Khandheri, Tehsil- Padadhari, District Rajkot
d. Village-Para Pipaliya, Tehsil-Rajkot, District Rajkot

(vi) Haryana State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Manethi,
District Rewari in Haryana

(vii) Himachal Pradesh Kothipura in Bilaspur Distt. Under consideration.
(viii) Jammu & Kashmir Govt. of Jammu & Kashmir has identified locations at Vijaypur

in Jammu region and at Awantipora in Kashmir region. Sites
selected.

(ix) Jharkhand State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Devipur in
Deoghar. Site selected and approved.

(x) Karnataka State Government has identified three locations in the state –
a. Harohalli in Ramanagar District near Bangalore.
b. Itagatti in Dharwad District.
c. District Hospital Campus, Bijapur (Canter Distt. Head

Quarters)



(xi) Kerala State Government has identified following four locations:
a. Thiruvananthapuram District-KattakadaTaluk, Kallikadu

Village, Block 31, Resurvey 66
b. Kottayam District-Arpookkara, Athirampuzha and

Peraicakadu villages
c. Ernakulam District- Block No.5, 717/5,  Block No.6,

321/1
d. Kozhikode District- Kinalur and Kanthalad villages in

Panangad Grama Panchayath, Thamarassery Taluk.

(xii) Maharashtra Govt. of Maharashtra identified location at Nagpur in Nagpur
District for setting of up AIIMS in Maharashtra. Site selected
and approved

(xiii) Punjab State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Bathinda in
Punjab. Site selected and approved

(xiv) Tamil Nadu State Govt. has identified locations at:
a. Chengalpattu in Kancheepuram District
b. Pudukkottai towm in  Pudukkottai  District
c. Sengipatti in Thanjavur District
d. Perundurai in Erode District
e. Thoppur in Madurai District

The finalization of site is under consideration.
(xv) Telangana State Govt. has identified location for new AIIMS at Bibinagar

in Telangana
(xvi) Uttar Pradesh The Government of Uttar Pradesh identified four locations in

Tehsil Gola and Tehsil Sadar in Gorakhpur District for setting
up AIIMS in Poorvanchal, Uttar Pradesh. One site has been
selected and approved. Foundation stone laid.

(xvii) West Bengal Govt. of West Bengal identified location at Kalyani in Nadia
District for setting of up AIIMS in West Bengal. Site selected
and approved.


